

**(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

**THURSDAY, THE TWENTY SIXTH DAY OF MARCH
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX**

:PRESENT:

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE P.SAM KOSHY
CIVIL REVISION PETITION NO: 920 OF 2026**

Between:

1. Praveen Parker, S/o. N.B. Parker.
2. Daniel Paker, S/o. N.B. Parker.

Petitioners/Petitioners/Appellants

AND

1. Mathews Peter, Aged. Major, Occ. Secretary, R/o. D. No. 5-8-331, Methodist Hindustani Church, Chapel Road, Nampally, Hyderabad.
2. Rev. Ashok Sawiker, Aged. Major, Occ. Pastor, R/o. D. No. 5-8-331, Methodist Hindustani Church, Chapel Road, Nampally, Hyderabad.

Respondents/Defendants 1 & 2

WHEREAS the Petitioners above named through their Advocate SRI D V N ACHARYA presented this Petition under Article 227 of the Constitution of India, praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed herein, the High Court may be pleased to present this Memorandum of Civil Revision Petition against the order dated 11/12/2025 in I.A. No. 3795 of 2025 in C.M.A.S.R. No. 15172 of 2025 passed by the Chief Judge, City Civil Courts at Hyderabad.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and memorandum of grounds filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of SRI D V N ACHARYA Advocate for the Petitioner, directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this CIVIL REVISION PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. Mathews Peter, Aged. Major, Occ. Secretary, R/o. D. No. 5-8-331, Methodist Hindustani Church, Chapel Road, Nampally, Hyderabad.
2. Rev. Ashok Sawiker, Aged. Major, Occ. Pastor, R/o. D. No. 5-8-331, Methodist Hindustani Church, Chapel Road, Nampally, Hyderabad.

are directed to show cause on or before 24.04.2026 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the memorandum of grounds filed therewith (copy enclosed) this CIVIL REVISION PETITION should not be admitted.

The Court made the following:

ORDER:

Let notice be issued to respondents.

Personal notice is also permitted.

Post the matter on 24.04.2026.

**Sd/- M.OSMAN ALI BAIG
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Mathews Peter, Aged. Major, Occ. Secretary, R/o. D. No. 5-8-331, Methodist Hindustani Church, Chapel Road, Nampally, Hyderabad.
2. Rev. Ashok Sawiker, Aged. Major, Occ. Pastor, R/o. D. No. 5-8-331, Methodist Hindustani Church, Chapel Road, Nampally, Hyderabad.
(Addresses 1 and 2 by SPAD- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)
3. One CC to SRI. D V N ACHARYA Advocate [OPUC]
4. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

PSK,J

DATED: 26/03/2026

Post the matter on 24.04.2026

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

CRP.No.920 of 2026

